" When Recorded Retun To:
i Taﬂylor, Bean & Whitaker Mormage

P Ocala, FL344?5
705009
Skagit County udltor

5/9/2007 Page 1of 11 3:38PM

[Spaee Above This Line For Reeording Data)

DEED OF TRUST [ruacasevo.

561-6339007-703

MIN: 1ooozbsooo"1fq4sié1

Grantor(s): T s
@ DANNYAGILFILLAN FIRST AMERIGAN TITLE CO.

@ S qizyy
@
(5)
©)
Grantee(s):
(1) Taylor, Bean & Whmaker Mortgage Corp.

(2) MERCURY SETTLEM__E!\!.T SQRWCES, INC.

Legal Description (sbbreviated): See Attached Exhibit A.
13 e PR Ap o

_ additional legal(s) on page
Assessor’s Tax Parcel ID #: 37300040140007P53214

THIS DEED OF TRUST (**Security Instrmncm”}xs madeon May 02, 2007
The grzmtor is DANNY GILFILLAN, as his sepamte esmte :

("Borrower”). The trastee is
MERCURY SETTLEMENT SERVICES, INC.

! - (“Trustee”). The beneficiary
is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. {* MERS”) (solcly as nominee for Lender, as hercinafter
defined, and Lender’s successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.0O. Box 2026, Flint, MI48501-2026 tel. (888) 679-MERS.
Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp.

(‘Lendu") xsorgamzedandemsung
under the laws of FL
and has an address of 1417 North Magnolia Ave, Ocala, FL 34475

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST 696

© % GREATLAND W
ITEM T2707L1 (O206)—MERS {Page ! of 10 pages) Tnumcﬂttmg 0 Fae S16- 113

T 0 0 0 A G =

0243281704533




;-'Bo:rower owes Lender the principal sum of One Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Four Hundred
7/ Thinty Two and no/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 198,432.00 ).
: ~“This debt is evidenced by Bomower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument {'Note™),

- which" provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid carlicr, due and payable o
© June 01, 2037 . This Security Instrament secures to Lender: (a) the

;»'rqayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of
* the Note; (b) the payment of all other surus, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security
‘of this-Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Secuntylnsu'mnmtandtheNotc.ForthJspmposc,Bon-owe.rn-remeablygmmsandcmveystonstee n
trast, wlthpowemfsalc the following described propexty located m Skagit

County, Washington:

See Attached Exhibit A.
hichhos headeessof . 1911 SOUTH 16TH STREET
MOUNT VERNON Washmgtm 98274 (“Property Address);

iyl sy (2ip Codel

TOGE[HERW]THachc;mpmvmtsnowmhaeaﬁaqecmdonﬂmpmpmy and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtares now or hereaficer a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
becovu:edbyth:sSeamtyImmmLAllofthcformmglsmfmedtomth:s&cmtylnmummtasthc
*Property.” Borrower understands and agrees-that MERS holds only legal tile to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary 10 comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender’s sucoessors and assigns) has the right: to-exexcise any or all of those interests, including,
butnothnntedto,thenghttoformloseandsdlthc?mpmty ‘and to take any action required of Lender
inchiding, but not limited to, relcamngorcmoelmgth!sSecumyIustmnmL

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is'Jawfally scised of the estate hereby conveyed and bas
the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is iencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record. Bmowawanmtsaudmﬂdefmdgmmﬂythehﬂetoﬂ:e?mpuwagamstaﬂdmmsand
demands, subject to any encurpbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines um.form covenmts for national use and non-uniform
mvmmthlmnedvmmmsbyjmsdlcumwmmmwamfmmmmtymmmvmn,wd

UNIFORM COVENANTS, BorrowerandLmdacovmantandagreeasfol]ows

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Bonowcn-shal!paywhm due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note, ™

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrowu'shallmcludemeach
monthly payment, wgeﬂ:amththcprmcxpalandmtamassutfotﬂ:mmeNomandany]aIecharges asum

WASHING TON FHA DEED OF TRUST

ITEM T2707:2 (0206)—MERS {Page 2 of 10 pages) To Onder Call: 1-@-@:@9@9 Fax 616-791-1131

Wﬂﬂ{lﬂIMIWIMWIWJWMW!W

Skagit County Auditor
§/8/2007 Page 2of 11 3:38PM




.;-"".:*':._*I'for(a)taxesandspemalmmmm!s levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leaschold payments or
. _ground rents on the Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any yvear in

whch&elmdamu&payammigagcmﬂnmpmmmthc&uemryofHousmgmdUrban

- Development (“Secretary”), ot in any year in which such premiume would have been required if Lender still

‘held the ‘Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: (1) a sum for the anmual

| mortgage inSumance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a

“mortgage insurance premior if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to

be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called
“Escrow Jtems"” and the stms paid to Lender are calied *Escrow Funds.”

Lender may; at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to
exceed the maximum-amount that may be required for Barrower's escrow account under the Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. §2601 gt seq. and mplementing regulations, 24 CFR Pant
3500, asthcymaybcmmdedfromhmem time (“RESPA™), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by
RESPA for unanticipated. disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower's payments are available in
ﬁmaccomtmaynotbcbasedonamomtsmmforthemmgagems:moepmumm

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted o be held by RESPA,
Lender shall account. to Bémower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held
by Lender at any tiroe are riot sufficient 1o pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower
and require Bomrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument. If
Borrower tenders 10 Lender the full paytnent of all such sums, Bomrower’s accomnt shall be credited with the
balanceranammgforallmsm}]mmems(a),(b),and(c)andauymortgagemmccpxmmmstallmmt
that Lender has not become obligated to pay 0 the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess
funds to Bomrower. Immediately ‘prior to a“foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender,
Bomrower's account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Appﬁeahonof?aymme.AHpaymammdupamgmphsldeShaHbeapphedbyLmda
as follows:

mwmcmortgagemmmmeprmmtobepudbylmdutotthecrdzryormthcmonthly

charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

SECOND. to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and

other hazard msurance prezniuuns, as required;

THIRD. 1o interest due under the Note;: .

mmIH,mamomzauonofthepnmpaloftheNotc and

EIETH. to late charges due under the Note.

4. Hn,FloodandOtheanmrdInmrmBouowashaﬂmmaﬂun;mvmtsmthc
Property, whe&m-nOWmenstmccormbmnmﬂyemcwd against any hazards, casualties, and
contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requires msutance. This insurance shall be maintained in the
amoumsandforthcpmodsthatLendamqumBmowershaua]sommaﬂsmprovmmsonthc
Property, whethcrnowmmstcnoeorsubwqumﬂycrected,agamstlossbyﬂoodstothecthtreqtm‘dby
the Sccretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and
anyrenewalsshallbcheldbylznderandshaﬂmcludelosspayableclausmmfavorof snd in a form
acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Bmwu@aﬂglvelmda-medm:nouoebymaﬂ Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company “concerned is hereby authorized and
directed to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, msteadoftoBonowerandwlaxde:]mnﬂy All
or any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its aption, either (a) to the reduction of the
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrament, ﬁrsttoanyd&mqumtammmmapphedmthcorda
in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or(b)tothemmanonorrepmofthedamaged
Froperty. Anyapph(auonofthep:oocedstothcpnnc:palshaﬂnotaxtmdarpostpmethemmdateofthe

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST

7 cReaTLAND @
ITEM T270713 (0205)—MERS (Page 3 of 10 pages) To mm1mmmn Fec 616-791-113¢

AR

Skaglt County Audttor ,
5/8/2007 Page 3of 11 3t 38P

PAPRS



: fﬁ.my payments which ave referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess
¢ . jinsurance proceeds over ap amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
§s Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto,

7 " In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that
‘extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, ﬁtlcandhtetestofBonnwainmdtoinsmmpoliciwinfome

. shall pass to the purchaser.
©°. 8., Occopancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Profection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan
Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal
residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrament (or within sixty days of a later sale

or wansfex of the Propexty) and shall continue 1o occapy the Property as Bommower's principal residence for at
Immé'ye&r_aﬂd'dxdmﬁmammcy,ml&mddmhwﬂmmuhmwmmemdm
hardship for Borrower, ‘or unless extenuating circumstances exist which ave beyond Bomower's control.
Bomower shall notify Lender of any extenvating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy,
damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property 1o deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear
excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandaned or the loan is in defauit,
Lender may take reasonable action 1o protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower
shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave matesially false or inaccurate
information or statements ‘to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in
connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning
Bomower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold,
Borower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Bommower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fec title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6.  Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of
condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the
indebtedness that remains unpaid weder the Note and this Security Instrament. Lender shall apply such
meemﬁmofmhdé&mmmeNmmdmisSwﬁwImmm,ﬁmmy
ddjnqumtammmtsappﬁedinﬂxeord;t'providedin‘pmgraph& and then to prepayment of principal. Any
application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpane the due date of the monthly
payments, which are referred 0 in parsgraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess
proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Seciurity
Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto. .

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Bomrower shall pay
all governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in pamgraph 2. Barrower
shall pay these obligations on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would
adverscly affect Lender’s interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly fornish 1o
Lender receipts evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments.required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform
any other covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument; or there is a legal proceeding that
may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as. a procceding in bankruptcy, for
condexnmation or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay whalever is necessary to
protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property,-including payment of taxes, hazard
insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2. T

Any amouats disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall becorse an additional debt of Borrower
and be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement
at the Note rate, and at the option of Lender shall be immediately due and payable.© -

Borower shall promptly discharge any Lien which has priority over this Sécurity Instrument unless
Bomower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the len.in a manner acceptable o
Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in; legal proceedings

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST

ITEM T2707L4 (0205)—MERS {Page 4 of 10 pages) To Order Calk 1-809-530-9398 €1 Fac 616-701-1131

0
skagit County Auditor

5/9/2007 Page

w

4of 41 3:38PM 7

ey




whmh in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (¢) secures from the holder
7 - of'the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender
' .~ determines that any part of the Propexty is subject to a lien which may attain pricrity over this Secarity

- Instrarient, Lender may give Borrower a notice ideatifying the lien, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take

~one &r miore of the actions sct forth above within 10 days of the giving of potice.
© 7 8. Fees.Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.
9.  Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.
. {a) Default. Lender may, except 28 limited by regulations issned by the Secresary in the case of
“. . payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
* % () Botrower defanlts by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security
Instrument prior to ar on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defanlts by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations
contained in this Security Instrament.
(b) Sale ‘Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including
section 341(d) of the Garn-St. Gexmain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)
and with the prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by this Security Instrument if:
(i) All'or part'of the Property, or a beneficial imterest in & trust owning all or part of the
Propexty, is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence,
or the purchiser.or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been
approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(c) No Waiver. If circumistances occur that would pemmit Lender to require immediate payraent in
full, but Lender does-not requirc such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to
subsequent events. i
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary
will lmit Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defanlts, to require immediate payment in foll
and foreclose if not paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if
not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.
(€) Mortgage Not Insored. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
detenmined to be eligible for insurance under the National Honsing Act within eight months
from: the date heréof, Lender may, at its option require immoediate
payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written statement of any
authotized agent of the Secretary dated subseguent 1o eight months
from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed
conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not be
exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender’s filure to remit
a morigage insurance premium to the Secretary, 7
10. Reinstatement. Borrower has & right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediaie payment in
full because of Bomower’s failure to pay an amomnt due under the Note or this Security Instnment. This
right applies even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reimstate the Security Instrument, Borrower
shall tender i 2 lump sum all amounts requixed 1o bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent
they are obligations of Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and
customary attoroeys’ fees apd expemses properly associated with the forecloswre proceeding. Upon
reinstatement by Bomrower, this Security Instrament and the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect
as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full. However, Lénder is not required to permit
reinstatcment if: (i} Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a carrent foreclosure proceeding,

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST

LT L cpaaND
ITEN: T2707L5 (0205)-—MERS (Page 5 of 10 pages) To Ordder Calt 1-800-530-9393.0 Fac 516-791-1131

W

Skagit County Auditor
5/8/2007 Page Sof 14 3:38PM

%aﬁi}



.--'1('11) reinstaternent will preclude foreclosure on different grounds i the future, or (i) reinstatement will

e _adverselyaﬁcctthepnontyofthchmmwdbyﬂns&cmtyhmnnmt

" 11. Boirower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of

] ~--péymmtormod1ﬁcat10n of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrxment granted by Lender
’ _manysucmmmmmatofbonowershaumtoperammrdmethehabﬂnyofthemgmalbomwum

;'BonowarsmcommmmmLmdushaﬂnmbereqtmedmommoepmceedmgsagmnstany
' successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwisc modify amortization of the sums
‘sequred by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Bormower or Borrower’s
suocessorsmmtemst.Anyforbeamnoebylmdermexmsmganynghtormnmdy@aﬂnotbeawmva‘of
or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. -Successors and Assigns Boond; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and
agmunmmofmmSecmtyhmlmmlshanbmdmdbmgﬁlmcmmmdmgasofLmdumd
Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint
and several AnyBGIOWCrWhoc&mgnsﬂnsSwmtyInsuumentbmdoesmtmﬁmNom (a) is
co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, gramt and convey that Bomower’s interest in the
Pmpertyundezthetm‘nnafﬂnsSectmqunstrmnmt,(b)wnotpmom]lyobhgaledtopaythemssecmed
by this Security Instrament; and{c)agreesthathdaandanyothe:Bonuwcrmayagmetoextmd,modxfy
forbearormakeanyaoomnmdaumsmmregardtothemsofthszec:mtyImmmmlm'theNotcmthom
that Borrower's consent. . .

13. Notices. Any notice to. Bou'ower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by
dd.wmngnorbymaxhng1Wyﬁrstclassmaﬂunlwsapphcablelawreqmmnscofanothermetbo¢1hc
nonoeshallbed:mctedtothePropqtyAdd:msoranyotheraddrmsBmowadwgmwsbynoumto
Lender. Any nofice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any
address Lender designates by netice 1o Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be
deemed to bave been given to Bcuowcroerda‘Whmgwcnasproudedmthlspamgmph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be govemed by federal law and the
Iawofthe;unsdxcnonmwhmhthc?mpeﬂy:s]ocated.Intheeventmatanyprovmmorclwseofﬂns
Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions
ofthxsSecumyInsmmmtordaeNouewhchmnbegwmeﬂ'wtmthmnthemﬂmhngpmvxsnon To this
end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower’s Copy. Bonowershallbegvmmcconformedoopyofithoneandoftthecnnty
Instrument.

16. HamrdonsSubstantmmwa'shaﬂnotcanscmpemmmeprmoe,use disposal, storage, or
release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Enviroamental Law, The preceding two sentences
shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property. of small quantities of Hazardoes Substances
mmmgmmnymmgmmdmbeappmpmmmmmﬂmdmualmandmmamtmmmofchmpmy

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of ‘any ‘investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
othaacuonbyanygovanmmtalortegulatmyagmcympnvatepm involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Bomower has actual knowledge. If Bomrower learas, or
mnouﬁedbyanygovunmmmlmruguﬂaw:ymnhmty,thatanyremovalm-othermedmnonofany
Hazardous Substanccs affecting the Propesty is necessary,” Bormwcrshallpromptlytakeallnccessa:y
remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, “Hazerdous Substances” arethowsuﬁstancesdeﬁnedastoncor
bazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasolmz kerosene, other
flammable ar toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials contaiuing
asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As vsed in this paragraph 16, ‘Environmental Law"
mﬂansfeclemllawsandiawsofthqmsdmﬂmwhueﬂm?mpmymlocatedthatrdatemhmlth,safetyo:
enviranmental protection.

WASHING TON FHA DEED OF TRUST

T T T GREATLAND
{TEM T2707L6 (1205)—MERS {Page 6 of I pages) To el 1-aou-mmu Fax 616-791-1131

L

Skagit County Auditor
5/9/2007 Page 6 of 11 3:38PM



T -}NON UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agre as follows:

~17.  Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and

revmnm of the Property. Borrower anthorizes Lender or Lender's agents 10 collect the rents and revenues
v~---andhmbyd3rectsmchtmantofﬂ1ePropmytopaythcrcmstoLmdu'orImder’sagmts. However, prior
* o Lender’s notice to Borrower of Borrower's hreach of any covenant or agreement in the Security

+ Instrument, Bomrower shall collect and receive all rents and revennes of the Property as trustee for the benefit
- of Lender and Botrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and ot an assignmnent
‘:foradd:monalsecnntyon!y

 If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower
asWﬂeeforbmcﬁloflmdaoﬂy,mbcapplmdmmemmmdbytheSmmUhsmm (b) Lender
shall be entitled o collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) cach tenant of the Proparty shall
pay all rents due and unpaid t Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demnand w the tenant.

Bomwcrhasnotexccutedanypnmmg:mmofmetmtsandhasmtandmﬂnotpufcnnmyacl
that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lcnda-shal]notbemqmmdtomte:upon,!akecontroloformammmtthmpmybcfoworaftc

giving notice of breach to-Botrower. However, Lender or 2 judicially appointed receiver may do so at any
time there is a breach.-Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate sny other
right or remedy of Lender. Th:saSsxgmnmﬁofrenwofmePropaWahaﬂte:mmatewhmthzdebtsecumdby
the Security Instrument is paid i full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires smmediate payment in full under pamgraph 9, Lender

ymvokcthepowaofsa]eandlormyotharmdaﬁpmnmedbyapphcablelaw Lender shall be entitled
tocoﬂectaﬂexpmmmmedmpmsumgthcrmdwaprowdeﬂmdnspmngmph 18, including, but not
lirnited to, reasonable attomieys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an
eventofdefa:ﬂtandofLmdet’sdecumto@usemehoputymbesold Trustee and Lender shall take such
action regarding potice of sale and shall give such notices to Bomower and to other persons as apphicable law
may require. After the time required by applicable, law and after publication of the notice of sale, Trustee,
without demand on Borrower, shall scll the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and
plaoeandundenhemmsdesxguatedmthemuceofsalcmoncmmomparcdsandmanyordum
dde:mmTruswemaypostponesalcofthcl’rwforapmodorpmodspamuedbyapphcablelawby
pubhcannmmoemmtmtheumeandphecﬁxedmmenouoeofsale.lmduorusdemgnacmaypmchase
the Property at any sale.

Tmaeeshandehvammcpmchasahusteesdmdeonvenngthehopmymﬂmnmycovenamor
warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee’s deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of
thesmtemmtsmadelhemn.Trusteeshallapplymeprooeedsofthesalemﬂ:cfollowmgorda'(a)mﬂ
expenses of the sale, including, but not Limited to, reasonable Trustee’s and attomneys’ fees; (b) to all sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any exccss to the person or persons legally entitled to it or to the
clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place.

IftheLa:dersml:erestmdnsSecmtylnstrummtmheldbytthecmtmyandtchcaemquunm
mmedmtepaymentmﬂﬂlundcrpamgraph‘) the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Fawily Mortgage Foreclosure Act 'of 1994 (“Act™y (12 U.S.C. 3751 gt seq.) by
requmngafmlosmewmwmadcmgnmedmdachctmcommmmfomclmandmsdlthe
PropcrtyaspmwdcdmmeAcLNoﬁamgmthepmccdmgsentmocshaudqmvetthwamyofanynghts
otherwise available to a Lender vnder this paragraph 18 or applicable law. -~

19, Rmnveyame.Uponpaymmtofansmswnedhyth:sSectmtyInsmmcm Lender shall
rqumtmemvcymcmmedsmummdammhmmtmdaﬂnmmdmcmg
debtswnedbyﬂusSewnwhstummtmemeahaﬂrwmveymehomenhomwmtym
thepersonorpqmnslcgaﬂycnuﬂcdtolt.Sudlpu'sonorpusunssba]]payanymcordauoncostsandthe
Trustee's fee for preparing the reconveyance.

WASHINGTON PHA DEED OF TRUST

e TLAND B
FTEM T2707L7 (0205~ MERS {Page 7 of 10 pages) To Gaderalt Haomssn bt

N\WIWIW\WIW\N\N\WW

Skagtt County Audltor M
5/8/2007 Page 7 of 41 3:38P

D




S 20, Sobstitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint a
'_=suoocssortmstcemany Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the
¢ Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein
- “'andbyapphmble law.
: 21. ", Use of Property. The Property is not used principelly for agricultaral purposes.

22. -Attorneys’ Fees. Lender shall be entitled to recover its reasonable artomeys’ fees and costs in any
« action or proceeding to construe or enforee any term of this Security Instrument. The term “attomeys’ fees,”
‘whenever used in this Security Instrument, shall mchide without limitation attorneys’ fees incurred by Lender
in any bankruptcy proceeding or on appeal.

23. Ridersto this Secority Instrament. If one or mare riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
togeﬂm'mthth:sSeamtyInsmnnmt the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall
ammdandsupplanmtthcoovmantsandagteenmtsofthisSecmltylnslnmemas:fthen&r(s)wmapan
of this Security Instrument.

[Checkapphcablebox(&)]

I:ICondmmmmander [C] Graduated Payment Rider [_| Growing Equity Rider
[C] Planned UchvelopmentRxde: [] Adiustable Rate Rider || Rehabilitation Loan Rider
[ Non-Owner Occupancy Rider [ Other [specify)

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST

o " gREATLAND m
ITEM TZ70718 (0205)—MERS (Page 8 of 10 pages) To marm: imsamm:: Fax E16-791-1131

HIRBARAA

Skagit County Auditor :
5/9/2007 Page 8 of 11 3:38PM

%o\b




AT __;r“onAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
/' TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE
i UNDER WASHINGTONLAW.

“BY SIGNNG BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in pages 1 through 10 of
tlns Secnnty Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

J/M Cx. AIL) (Seal)
DANNY AG|LF1|&LA:] -Borrower -Borrower

{Seal) (Seal)
-Bomrower -Borower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Bortower -Barower
. j744 ’% 29 AL
WASHINGTON FEA DEED OF TRUST S E
“ o GREATLAND B
IVEM TR707LS (0205)—MERS {Page 9 of 10 pages) To Bldercall 1~amm-ms T Fac 616-701-1131

R muuwwmm

Skagit County Auditor R
5/9/2007 Page 9 of 11 3:38PM



Cmmty of «;L”Lag d" )

S!me of (O &;{_/L( # 37&0&) }

: On-thlsdaypm'sona]lyappumdbeforemc
“'j&nm:f A Gilfillan

L , 1o me known to be the individual(s)
dcscnbcdmmd whocxecmedthewrﬂmandforegomg instrument, and acknowledged that he (she or they)

sagnedthcsameash:s(hcrorﬂ:m)ﬁ-ecandvohmtaryactanddzed for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned. " :

Gweumdc:myhandandoﬁiualsenhh:s gnd  dyof b/f}7a.%;, 20071

o
™ '-D@)-m/’/})é?/) (L

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at:
“Hecew ‘/JZ/L/}’C fA

My commission expires: (V@ - -2 OO T

REQUESTFORRECONVEYANCE
Te Trustee:
Thenndu’sxguedlsﬂ::holduofmenotcmnotcssamedbythlsDeedomeL Said note or notes,
wgethamﬂ:aﬂoﬂmmdebtadnmswmedbymmedofTrusnhavcbempmdmﬁﬂYouarehaeby
directed to cancel said note or notes and this. Deed of Trust, which are delivered hereby, and 0 reconvey,

without warranty, aﬂtheestatcnuwbddbyymmderhsbeed of Trust to the perscn or persons legally
entitled thereto. _

Date;

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST

. QREATLAND B
ITEM T2707L10 (0205)—MERS (Page 10 of 10 pages) To omuca: 1-mmssssa Fa 616-200-1131

L Illl\(llllllllﬁ\lll\lll\lﬂlll

Skagit County Audltor 7
§/9/2007 Page 10 of 11 3:38PM .~




- Order No: 91234

SChedu le & C”
Lega] d&icﬁpﬁon

The land refem:d to in this report/policy is situated in the State of Washington, County of Skagit, and is
dascnbed as ﬁollows

Lot 13 EXCEP’{’ the South 5 feet thereof and Lot 14, EXCEPT the North 50 feet thereof, all in Block 4,

HILLCREST PARK ADDITION TO MOUNT VERNON" as per plat recorded in Volume 6 of Plats at
page 8. in the'records of Skagit County, Washington, EXCEPT the Easr 10 feet thersof conveyed to the City
of Mowumr Vemon for street purposes b\ deed dated July 13, 1953, recorded August 22, 1955. under Anditor's
File No. 522839 s

Page 7of 7

M‘M\W\l%mw

skagit County Auditor

3:38PN'.
§/9/2007 Page 14 of 11

New




